BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 361

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Health Occupations -"; in the same line, after "Examiners" insert "- Regulation of Sedation"; in line 4, after "adopt" insert "certain"; in the same line, strike "governing the administration of a certain type" and substitute "relating to a certain form"; strike beginning with "issuing" in line 5 down through "circumstances" in line 7 and substitute "requiring certain facilities or certain dentists to obtain certain permits under certain circumstances; requiring the Board to develop and draft certain regulations only after having convened and consulted with a certain committee consisting of certain representatives; requiring the Board to hold a certain number of public hearings regarding the proposed adoption of certain regulations; requiring the publication of the date of certain hearings in the Maryland Register"; and in line 7, after "to" insert "the regulation of sedation and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 21, strike "CONSCIOUS"; and in line 25, strike "THE PROVISIONS OF".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "THE PROVISIONS OF"; in lines 1, 5, 8, and 12, in each instance strike "CONSCIOUS"; in line 3, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)"; in line 9, after "WITH" insert ":

<u>1.</u>";

in the same line, after "PAIN" insert a semicolon; in line 10, after the first "OR" insert:

"<u>2.</u>";

and in the same line, strike "THE DIMINUTION OR ELIMINATION OF" and substitute

"DIMINISHING OR ELIMINATING".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike beginning with "ISSUE" in line 7 down through "WHERE" in line 8 and substitute "REQUIRE A FACILITY OR A DENTIST TO OBTAIN A PERMIT IF"; in line 12, strike "THE DIMINUTION OR ELIMINATION OF" and substitute "DIMINISHING OR ELIMINATING"; in line 14, after "PRESCRIBES" insert "OR ADMINISTERS ORAL"; strike in their entirety lines 20 through 31, inclusive; and in line 32, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, after line 5, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Board of Dental Examiners shall develop and draft regulations concerning the administration of sedation in accordance with this Act only after having convened and consulted with a committee consisting of representatives of:

- (1) the Board;
- (2) pediatric dentistry;
- (3) periodontal dentistry;
- (4) oral and maxillofacial surgery;
- (5) general dentistry; and
- (6) any other dental specialty that would be impacted by the regulation of sedation.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Board of Dental Examiners shall hold one or more public hearings regarding any regulations proposed in accordance with Section 2 of this Act. The Board shall publish the date of any hearing held in accordance with this section in the Maryland Register.";

and in line 6, strike "2." and substitute "4.".